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Fai ure
analyzers. ::, = ator determined that the

the water system

# 1008606

ation on Apr11.20, 2012, the investig
During the file review investig correctedcorrected the alleged violation, erfomned on
water system had adequately Begin maintaining a record of all calibrations p Submit -•_ ^` :' '

Recommended Corrective Action: BOffice to.document that the allegedand
orato

equiPm^t= on-line turbidim Q TCEQ Region
on-line 4 Offi

disinfectant residual ana y'Lem• •

lab rYtwo months of calibration records to ion*4
Violation has been corrected- documentation was received It t the TCEQ

Resolution: on March 3, 2012, compliance copies of the cal►bration and
it

accuracy
appears that

Office. Included i the water plant. Based on this documentation,n the documentation were COP

for the laboratory
^s

uiament atadequately corrected the alleged violation.

f < . , . - ---
a e:

CLIFFS THE
ommen _ - :

. :. . _^: ^,. .^ • • '
rnre iga on:

maintain calibration records for the turbidimeters and disinfectarit.residuai . .•
Failure to

^

analyzers. : 2011; itwas noted that the
rehensive compliance investigation on Jul^ydcalibration p

During record
erfom'ied on the

the comp
a of the weekly

water system was not maintaining performed on the disinfectant residual analyzer.,."::_-'"."
calibration p s; <<•;:: -.

turbidimeters oT.the monthly flowequipment.
rds for laboratory

fAC 290.46(f)(3)(s)(v) states the calibration reco
30

, on- line turbidimeters, and on-line disinfectant residual
, rate-of-flow controllers s. Comment Date: 05129/2012mete

analyrs
zers shall be retained for at least three year

Investigation:..1008606 ^nt residual
s for the turbidimeters and disinfe

intain calibration record► to ma

•

Track No. 446048
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

l j

Comment Date: 0910612011

Investiga
Failure to maintain the pressure tank in a watertight

on July 14, 2011, it was noted that a leak

During the comprehensive compliancee sure tank ^o
was occurring from a valve on the P units, storage and pressure maintenance
30 TAC 290.461(m)(4) states

,
waterand treat

retated
ment appurtenances shall be maintained in a

faclities, distribution System alllines Date: 0512912012
watertighn^^08606 be free of excessive solids. Comment

tank in a w^e^ght condition.
Failure to

e

maintain

review

the pressure
investigation on April 20, 2012, the investigator determined that the

During the filehad adequately corrected the alleged violation. Submit a letter
water system the leak at the pressure tank•

of the repairs to the TCEQ Region 4 Office toRecommended Corrective Action: Repair
stating the actions taken and a photograph
document that the alleged violation has been corrected. ad at the TCE Region

2, compliance documentation was re^i
Resolution: On March 3,20'

valve that was replaced;,

as well as photographhas

documentation was information eacorrect the leaking

Office, Included in th
s

e the newly installed replacement the alleged violation.

it appears that the water system

documentation,

Alleged Violation-
fon- 944196

• page 3of3

Summary of
Investigation Findings
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• Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Toby Baker, Conimissiorter
Zak Covar, Rrecutive Director

t=t , 71r.<< iv.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Pmenting Pollution

July 9, 2012

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
5495 Belt Line Rd. Suite 200 f ^> ^. ^1 r^•-•,.^
Dallas, Texas 75254-7658

Re:
Public Water Supply Comprehensive compliance at.
The Retreat Water Supply, Cleburne (Johnson County), Texas -r

RN102952322, PWS ID No. 1260127, Investigation No. 1009199

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On June 12, 20x2, Ms. Crystal Watkins of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional office conducted an investigation of the above-

referenced facility to evaluate co apei d as a reaultpof the nrequir
vestigation^s for public water supply

• systems. No violations are being ge

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environent. if you or members of your staff have any

feelfree to contact Ms. Watkins in the D/FW Regional Office at
regarding these matters, please
(817) 588-5804.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CM/cdw

• TCEQ Region 4-Dat1as/F0rt Wort" - 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76u8-6951 • 8r7-588-5800 • Far 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov •
How Is ourcustomer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

prinled all recycled paper uaim„ snr.hne.d inl;



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

• Zak Covar, Executive Director F^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 27, 2012

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co EC'D OCT 2 2 2012
ioloo N Central Expressway Ste 600
Dallas, Texas 75231-4151

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
White Bluff Community Water System, Hill County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: PWS io9oo73, RN101233120

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On August 29, 2012, Investigator Fred Logan of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached
Area of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Fred Logan in the Waco Regional Office
at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerel

J^L,w

Richard Monreal, R.S.
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

RM/fl/ps

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

•
TCEQ Region 9- 68oi Sanger Ave., Ste. 2500 • Waco, Texas 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 ' Fax 254-772-9241

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-10oo • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

,^„., _ , , , , ,, •„ , ^„
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, HILL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1090073

investigafon9bate: 08/2912012

r- . tm 1x- i

Track No: 478068
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 1028296 Comment Date: 09/18/2012

Failure to maintain the concrete sealing block at Well #1 in such a way as to prevent other
conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.
The maintenance and housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the
good working condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The
grounds and facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the
harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent
other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

At the time of this investigation, the concrete sealing block on Well #1 was cracked.
Resolution: On August 29, 2012, a photograph was received indicating that the crack had been
sealed. This was adequate to resolve this alleged violation.

• Track No: 478070
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(w)

is

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1028296 Comment Date: 09/17/2012

Failure to maintain internal procedure to notify the executive director of an event that may
negatively impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water.

All systems shall maintain internal procedures to notify the executive director by a toll-free
reporting phone number immediately of the following events, if the event may negatively
impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water:

(1) an unusual or unexplained unauthorized entry at property of the public water system;
(2) an act of terrorism against the public water system;
(3) an unauthorized attempt to probe for or gain access to proprietary information that

supports the key activities of the public water system;
(4) a theft of property that supports the key activities of the public water system; or
(5) a natural disaster, accident, or act that results in damage to the public water system.

At the time of this investigation, the White Bluff Community Water System did not have a
proper internal security procedure.

Resolution: On August 29, 2012, a copy of a proper internal security procedure was presented
to Mr. Fred Logan by Mr. Richard Zint.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 20, 2012

E SIGNATURE CONFIpWMTION #

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Company
5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200

254

9134u8 21-33 3931 4o67 3961
t1GCY J^.^ i Q P) Li;

Dallas, Texas 75
Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

Re: Notice of Violation for CDiamond Utilities The Cliffs Wastewater Treatment Plant, (Palo Pinto County)'
Double D ooo, EPA ID No.:
Texas TCEQ ID No.: WQ0002789-
Regulated Entity No.: RN 102328515,

TXoo99oi5

Dear Mr. Gracy: TCEQ)
November 5, 2012, the Texas Commission on Environmental R 5a120 2 verifyin a

information to us byBy letter dated Nove that you submit
DFW Region Office requested conducted onhave been

ndin alleged violations referenced in theo ce referen ed fac lity cted. The a ege
, we• that the outsta g

violations were noted during the investigation of the a d

have not

20, 2012. Enclosed for your information is a copy ofaction taken and the
the letter. As of this

required

received from you a written description lat
of corective

ionsr Please submit this information to
uireus by

compliance documentat2oon' for
alleged vi

no later than January appreciates your assistance in this matter and
ironment Quality

The Texas Commission on our e ponseal Please note that then eLegislature ^rorirante
mental

d TCEQ

looks forward to receiving your ensure comp
enforcement powers which we may exercise
regulatory requirements.

of
staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Greg Diehl in

If you or members your
the DFW Region Office at 817-588-5898 .

Sin erely,
,1 ^•r..,. ^^^

Sid Slocum
Water Section Manager
DFW Region Office

Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

CarlosRubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

•
SS/gd w enclosure)

uck NunleY, The Cliffs Resort,l6o Cliffs Drive, Graford, Texas 76449 (/
cc: B

Co py of Previous Letter . 817-588-5800 • N^817-588-5700

TCEQ

Enclosure
: Region 4-

Dallas/Fort Worth • 23o9 Gravel Dr. • Fort ^'orth, Texas
76118-6951

tce texas.gov •
H°^+ ,s our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customerswve.

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 . q•
ili i'i ".1 i{ 'J
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

• Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 5; 2012

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 913408 2133 3931 4067 3947

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Company
5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254 .

C(DP

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Double Diamond Utilities The Cliffs Wastewater Treatment Plant, located adjacent to
Possum Kingdom Lake immediately west of State Highway i6 south of the Brazos River,
(Palo Pinto County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102328515: TCEQ ID No.: WQ0002789-000, EPA ID No.:
TXoo99ol5

• Dear Mr. Gracy,

On September 20, 2012, Greg Diehl of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which. lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns
were noted which were alleged noncompliances that have been resolved as Areas of Concern
based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding alleged violation was
identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by
December 5, 2o 3L2 a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged
violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at hM://www.tceci.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at 817-588-5800 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation

•
TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76u8-695i • 817-588-58oo - Fax 817-588-57oo

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

priniavl on rccqdirl raper using sophased ink
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Mr. Randy Gracy
November 5, 2012
page 2

documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Dallas/Fort WorthMr. Sid Slocum, water
Region Office withiii. ^.o days from the date of this letter. At

that
ucted within 21 days from

Section Manager will schedule a violation review meeting
the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the

the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
violation review process,

ma
ry of investigation Findings until an official decisio

included in the attached Sum all of the contested violations. •
regarding the status of any

n is made

questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Diehl in the

Dallas/Fort
members

Worth ofRegion staff have $1^ 88-5g98•

$incerel3',''`;

^^-

id Slocum
Water Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

SS/gd

Enclosure. Investigation Report NO. x035o8¢ (w/ COC and sample results)
Summary of investigation Findings
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160 CLIFFS DR

GRAFORD, PALO PINTO COUNTY, TX 76449
Investigation Date: 09/2012012

•

Additional ID(s): WQ0002789000
TX0099015

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084' Comment Date: 10/29/2012

Failure to maintain the clarifier weir. At the time of the investigation, the clarifier weir had become
detached from the clarifier wall and was floating. As a result, all of the effluent was leaving the
clarifier on the opposite side of the tank, resulting in short-circuiting of the treatment unit. The weir
should be repaired to ensure that it is level around the entire clarifier and there is no short circuiting.

On October 2, 2012, Mr. Nunley submitted correspondence indicating the weir had been temporarily
leveled, but that a permanent solution will be more involved than he originally expected. He is
actively pursuing a permanent repair.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please provide documentation that the clarifier weir has been
repaired and that the unit is functioning properly or provide an update of progress on the repair and a
projected date of completion.

Track No: 478725
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits. During the review period of March
through August 2012, the following violations were reported:

Outfail -001: (5) TDS daily average mg/1 (March-July, 2012); and, (5) TDS daily maximum mg!(
(March-July, 2012).

Outfall -101: (5) TDS daily average mg/I (March-July, 2012).

Every effort must be made to maintain compliance with permit effluent limitations.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit to the Region Office a description of the corrective
action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limitations on a consistent
basis. Also, please be advised that self-reported effluent violations are subject to review by the
Enforcement Division and may be subject to enforcement action, including penalties.

Resolution: The facility was recently referred to the Enforcement Division for effluent parameter
is violations between May 2011 and February 2012 (Docket No. 2012-1427-IWD-E). This violation is

resolved as permit effluent violations will be addressed in the agreed order.

Track No: 478735

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 4

Track No: 478720 Compliance Due Date: 12105/2012



DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THc %;LIFFS RESORT '

PERMIT WQ0002789000, Monitoring and Reporting

Paragraph 7.c. (page 5)

Alleged-Violation: Comment Date: 09/27/2012
Invstigation: 1035084

I - .I

Failure to provide notification of effluent permit limit violations. During the review pt od of October
2008 through July 2012, the following violations exceeded the permit limits by g e
percent: Outfall -001: TDS daily average Sfor SeptemberNovember 2011 and April and June 2012.ay
2012; and, TDS daily maximum (mg11) for September

Effluent violations which exceed the permit limits by more than forty percent shall be reported to the
DFW Region Office and the Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224) of the Enforcement Division within
5 working days of becoming aware of the noncompliance.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit the missing noncompliance notification forms.

Resolution: On October 2, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received copies of the missing

non-compliance notification forms.

Track No: 478729

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(b)

•

E

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084
Comment Date: 10/26/2012

Failure to analyze samples within the required holding times.
The permit requires that TSS be

monitored 6 times per week at Outfall -201. The operator collects the samples which are stored in the
sample refrigerator until the lab collects them on a weekly basis.

During the investigation it was

determined that the 7-day holding time requirement is being violate for the first sample collected each
week. The operator should consider revising the sample collection time in order to meet the holding

time requirement.

It
was also determined that the sample collection times and the sample analysis times were not being

recorded for the chlorine residual and pH analysis. These times must be documented for each
parameter in order to ensure that the 15 minute holding time requirement is being met.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please provide documentation that the holding time requirement

will be met in the future.
Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the

residual Hand
both the sample collection and a

colleotion tis schedule foriTSS
hrecoed for the

as been revisedi In order to meet he ho ding
analyses and that
time requirement.

Track No: 478734

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(a)
30 TAC Chapter119.11(b)

Alleged Violation: Comment Date: 10/3012012
Investigation: 1035084

Failure to use the proper analytical procedures and techniques for sample analysis.
During the

investigation the following violations were documented:

The manganese oxide correction was not being conducted during the chlorine residual analysis; and,

# 1035084

o......-^ ..fe



DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THi JFFS RESORT ..,vestigation # 1035084

The pH meter calibration was being performed with expired buffers (4.0 and 10.0) and was not being
documented.

• Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit documentation that proper analytical methods and
techniques are being used and that adequate records are being maintained.
Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation indicating
that the manganese oxide correction was being performed as required; and that new pH buffers were
purchased. On September 27, 2012, the documentation was submitted indicating the TDS analysis
would be conducted by EML Laboratories using an approved method.

Track No: 478918

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 09/27/2012 •

Failure to use an EPA-approved method for effluent analysis. Specifically, the method used to
conduct TDS analysis is not an approved method.

Recommended Corrective Action: Effluent shall be analyzed according to test methods specified in
40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 136. Submit documentation indicating that an EPA-approved
method is being utilized for TDS analysis.

Resolution: On September 27, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the
TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laborato.ry using an approved method.

,r' ,zt',^z^5

Description
Does Infiltration/inflow adversely affect the
collection system and/or the WWTP?

•

Additional Comments
During the investigation it was determined that there
is a problem with inflow and infiltration (I&i) into the
collection system during heavy rain events. Although
1&l has not resulted in sanitary sewer overflows
(SSOs) or plant washout, it is recommended that
Double Diamond take action to address the issue
before these problems occur. Evaluating the
collection system to identify sources of 1&t is
recommended.

Equalization basin(s) or tank(s)? The equalization (EQ) basin is not currently in use.
Considering the significant variation in flows during
summer weekends and holiday, it would be
advantageous to have a functioning EQ basin. A
functioning EQ basin would also decrease the
potential for a washout or upset of the plant during
periods of high Inflow and infiltration. It is
recommended that consideration be given to bringing
the EQ basin back online:

Are process control records maintained? It was noted during the investigation that process
control records were not being maintained. Permit
Operational Requirements No.1 requires the
permittee to conduct regular, periodic examination of
wastewater solids within the treatment plant in order
to maintain an appropriate quantity and quality of
solids inventory as described in the various operator
training manuals and according to accepted industry
standards for process control. Process control,
maintenance, and operations records shall be
retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available
for review by TCEQ representative, for a 3 year
period.

Summary of Investigation Findings a...o 12 ..s A



DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THE CLIFFS R
Are monthiy effluent reports or discharge
monitoring reports. completed accurately,
submitted and are copies maintained?

/
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DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THIL ..IFFS RESORT ...,restigation # 1035084

The.pHmeter calibration was being performed with expired buffers (4.0 and 10.0) and was not being
documented.

. Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit documentation that proper analytical methods and
techniques are being used and that adequate records are being maintained.
Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation indicating
that the manganese oxide correction was being performed as required; and that new pH buffers were
purchased. On September 27, 2012, the documentation was submitted indicating the TDS analysis
would be conducted by EML Laboratories using an approved method.

Track No: 478918
30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to use an EPA-approved method for effluent analysis. Specifically, the method used to
conduct TDS analysis is not an approved method.
Recommended Corrective Action: Effluent shall be analyzed according to test methods specified in
40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 136. Submit documentation indicating that an EPA-approved
method is being utilized for TDS analysis.

Resolution: On September 27, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the
TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laboratory using an approved method.

D0^3wA,

.

is

Description
Does infiitrationCnflow adversely affect the
collection system and/or the WWTP?

Additional Comments
During the investigation it was determined that there
is a problem with inflow and infiltration (i&!) Into the
collection system during heavy rain events. Although
!&l has not resulted in sanitary sewer overflows
(SSOs) or plant washout, it is recommended that
Double Diamond take action to address the issue
before these problems occur. Evaluating the
collection system to identify sources of I&1 Is
recommended.

Equalization basin(s) or tank(s)?

Are process control records maintained?

The equalization (EQ) basin is not currently in use.
Considering the significant variation in flows during
summer weekends and holiday, it would be
advantageous to have a functioning EQ basin. A
functioning EQ basin would also decrease the
potential for a washout or upset of the plant during
periods of high inflow and infiltration. It is
recommended that consideration be given to bringing
the EQ basin back online.

It was noted during the investigation that process
control records were not being maintained. Permit
Operational Requirements No.1 requires the
permittee to conduct regular, periodic examination of
wastewater solids within the treatment plant in order
to rhaintain an appropriate quantity and quality of
solids inventory as described in the various operator
training manuals and according to accepted industry
standards for process control. Process control,
maintenance, and operations records shall be
retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available
for review by TCEQ representative, for a 3 year
period.

Rummanr nf Invasfinafinn Findtnnc Pana A nf d
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

is Buddy Garcia, Convnissiwter

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting '1'exas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 9, 2010

•

•

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 3408 2133 3931 7410 2079
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ran acy, President
Double Diamon tilities, Co.
10100 North Central ressway Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75231

AUG i r 20%

:••,^

•,t ^ _

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at:
The Retreat, Wastewater Treatment Plant, Cleburne (Johnson County), Texas
RN103913919, TCEQ Additional ID WQ0014373001, Investigation No. 841539:

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On July 1, 2010 Derek Snyder of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Fort Worth
Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the

investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for
which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by August 9, 2010 a written
description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has
been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. If you
would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources listed in the
enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules."

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory
requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review
by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you
have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so,
you must notify DFW Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid
Slocum, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days
from the date of this letter.

REPU'To.- RrCion 4-DALLAS/PORT WORTH • 2309 GiUweL W. • FORT WORTH, Texns 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • FAx 817-588-5700

R0. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: wmnv.tceq.stat.e.tx.us



•
If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Derek Snyder in the

Fort Worth Region Office at. 817-588-5896.

Sincerely,

^ Sid Slocum,
Water Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Wqrth Regiop• Office

'^?''s . . ,.,.,. •

SS:ds

Cc: Lane Westbrook, Operator,
7725 FM 1434
Cleburne, Texas 76033 w/Summary of Findings

Enclosures: Investigation Report #841539
Summary of Investigation Findings

• Investigation Sample Results
Obtaining TCEQ Rules



mar^ of ln^es#^ga^ti©n. Fi^n^sS #m .

0
, JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0125270
WQ0014373001

Investigation Date: 07I01/2010

O^TST^^NC31N{a' GE^ VIO'LATION^S), ` ^^t
ASSOC^AT^^ A NOTICE OE^VIOLATON

Track No: 407106 Compliance Due Date: 09109/2010
30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(B)

C(DPy30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(C)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 7/29/2010

Failure to maintain adequate sludge disposal records. The last two sludge manifests dated
June 23 and June 25 of 2010 indicate "septic" instead of sludge as the load and disposal
information is missing from both.

Recommended Corrective Action: Future sludge manifests must be completely filled out,
indicating sludge as the load and disposal information will be included indicating the facility accepting
the sludge, address of the facility, dates and signatures. To show compliance, fax or mail in a sludge

• manifests from a future disposal events to the DFW Region Office.

Track No: 407119 Compliance Due Date: 09/09/2010
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 8/2/2010

Failed to meet minimum chlorine residual standard during sampling. While conducting region
sampling, the grab sample collected did not meet chlorine residual minimum of 1.0 mg/L.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit immediately to the DFW Region Office a description of
the corrective action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limit.
Also, note that self-reporting effluent violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties,
upon review by the Enforcement Division.

v^ '?
AL^^^ED^/jOL^TWS1N- I ED AND RESOL'1ir^D

AS.^^C,^4TE D T^^,^► ^IC5TlCEfJf ^UIO^:ATION

Track No: 405842
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:
• Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 7/15/2010

Failure to maintain adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of untreated or inadequately
treated wastes during electrical power failure. During the inspection, it was noted that this
facility still has not complied with the backup power requirement. This is a repeat B violation.



investigation # 841539

THE RETREAT N1ITP h capacity to operate critical
o: Secure a

Recommended Corrective A plant or se u e an eneratoragreementwith with a
enoug

secondary commercial power
applicable contracts

components of the treatment p on site at all times. Fax or mail in app

provider, or secure a rental generator and keep compliance.
or receipts to the DFW Region office to show compDFW Region office received documentation in the mail that shows the facility with

Resolution: The
an onsite back up generator,

Track No: 405853
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 841539

Comment Date: 7l29I2010

it requirements for TSS for Feb 2010 monitoring period.
While reviewing

Feb 2010 monitoring period.
^•̂ s^ e;t6f';afi uired

re
ceeded during thet^hat TSS was ex

^

.
edorrective Action: Make adjustments and monitor TSS afew'll note and resolve.

Resolution:

Reco me No other excursions have occurred prior to or since this incident.

•

•



" Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman I', J)/.^•`C

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner
, : •^_^^• r,,

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

•
'^`-^=:.^^ ^.^^. ^'

Mark It Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL #7004 2890 0002 62431042
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
ioloo North Central Expressway, Suite 6oo
Dallas, Texas 76231-4151

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
White Bluff Resorts WWTP, Whitney (Hill County), Texas
RN102329802, TCEQ Additional ID: WQoo13786o02, Investigation No.: 329851

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On Mayt$, 20io, Elizabeth Vanderwerken of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
• (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated

entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some cnncICrt1s
were noted which were alleged noncompliance's that have been resolved as an Area of Concern.
In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance
documentation is required. Please submit to this office by August 20, 201o a written descril) tit.) n
of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has
been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ ;•ulrti.
If you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any if the
sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules." Copies 01 "applicable
federal regulations may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publica tic»is
at (8oo) 490-9195.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature haS
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environntcn t. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, yoii have the oppoetunitv ta-don#est tiie
violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify W"aco.
Regional Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Frank Burleson. 11'Acr
and Waste Section Mmiager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within --,i
days from the date of this letter.

•

RrptYTcr. RcG1oN 9 6801 SANGER AVE., STS. 2500 • WACO, TGUtis 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • FAX 254-772-9241

P.O. Box 130$7 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq,state.tx.us
pnnb-c!.s.: irm1,J p"n u-u., ^.. 6.o-;,1.1)1,



• Mr. Gracy
July 21, 2010
Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any

or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Elizabeth
Vanderwerken in the Waco Regional Office at (254) 7$1-0335•

Sincerely,

z&on
Water and Waste Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

FB/EV/gb

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules

• cc: Richard Zint, Utilities Manager

0



• i , HILL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0113913
W00013786002

Investigation Date: 0511812010

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT W0001 3786002, Monit. and Rprt. Reqs.,No. 3b Pg. 5
Failure to comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3b Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7113I2010

Failure by the permittee to have the annual sludge report on site and available for review by the
TCEQ Representative.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the annual sludge reports for 2004-2005,
2005-2006, and 2007-2008 were not readily available for review.

On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentatiop demonstrating
compliance. The compliance documentation included a copy of the 2006-2007 and 2007-2008

• annual sludge reports, but did not Include 2004-2005 or 2008-2006 annual sludge reports. As
a result, the compliance documentation was not adequate to resoiv n.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a copy of e 2004-2005 a 2005-2006 nual

sludge reports*to'the TCEQ Waco Regional Office.

Track No: 405599 Compliance Due Date: 1213113000
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
PERMIT WQ0013788002, Effl. Lmt. and Monit. Reqs., No.1 Pg. 2
Failure to comply with Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, No. I Pg. 2

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that the effluent is in compliance with the permitted effluent

limitations.

During the record review, it was noted that the facility was not operating within permitted
effluent limits for Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD) daily average and
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3_N)-daily-average during-March 2009.and-flowdaiiy average during---
November 2009.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a letter describing the corrective actions that
have been taken to become compliant with the permit limits to the TCEQ Waco Regional Office.
Please be advised that self-reported effluent violations may be subject to enforcement action, Including

penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.

AREi4i CF CONCERN!
4.11t' ;_- H ' . 1... ., . .. j . t!.'-. . !.. . .. . •.... ,. _. . _. .. .. .L . ..._ .. .. . S 7 .., . _.... .. .... . .._.. • .'E ....` z - . f

5ummary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2

Track No: 405584 Compliance Due Date: 0812012010



iaation # 829851 _

WHITE BLUFF

Track No: 405592
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

No. 3b Pg. 5
• PERMIT W40013786002, Monit. and Rprt. Reas.,

Failure to Comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3b Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829 851

Comment Date: 7113/2010

30 TAC Chapter 305.125{1)
30 TAC Chapter 306-1250 1)(c)(111)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1'1 )(C)(fii)
PERMIT w=13786002, Monit and Rprt. Reqs., No. 3c Pg. 5
Failure to comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3c Pg. 5

Failure by the permittee to ensure that discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) are readily

available for review.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the DMR for September 2009 was not readily

available for review. documenta demons

Resolution: On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office reC oif the Sep ember 2009 DMRtmting

compliance. The compliance wasrresolvted as an A ea of Concem.
Therefore, the noncompliance

Track No: 405601

Comment Date: 7/1312010Alleged Violation:
investigation: 829851

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
PERMIT W00013786002, Operational Requirements, No.1 Pg. 9
Failure to comply with Operational Requirements, No. I Pg. 9

Failure by the permittee to maintain adequate records of monitoring activities.

At the time of the investigation, it wa es e noted ^eaoperatorrlogs e did not record the sampler's

identification or times of samples ta

.Resolution:
On May 26, 2010, the TCEQ Waco Regional Office received documentation

log showing
demonstrating compliance. The compliance was resoivedoassan Area of C ncern.The noncompliance
sampler initials and times have been added.

Track No: 405605

Alleged Violation:

investigation: 829851

•

Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that all systems of collection, treatment, and disposal are

properly operated and maintained.
ce of

At the time of the investigatlon, excessive 12 Inches of settled sl dge was noted in

chlorine

contact chamber (CCC), and app
bottom of the first CCC and about 6 inches in the second CCC.

t on
RegionalResolution: On May 26, 2010, the Waco nciuded photographic documentation ir^d cat ng that thet

compliance. The compliance documenta
settled sludge and solids have been removed from the CCC. The noncompliance was resolved as an

Area of Concern.



. Zint, Richard" <utilities@whitebluffresort.com> 9/2/2010 9:43 AM

>>> >>>
In March 2009 we went over on CBOD and NH3-N on the DMR It was due to

heavy rain. At that time we made some adjustments' to the waste water

plant, as we had just started the seconded plant to handle the high
flows.And have not went over on the CBODs and NH3-N as of 09/02/2010.

•

0
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Social secudty wages 4 Social security tax wi9u'leld
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.
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DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number
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13 Stalutory employee 14 Other 12bCode
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Retirement plan
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12dCode
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6 Medicare lax M
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Copy B-To Be Filed With Employee's 41'0852411

FEDERAL Tax Return. OMB No. 1545-0008
a mnhtvee's sec. sec. no, 1 1 Wages, tips, other comp. 2 Federal Income tax withheld I

61642.80 9780.83

3 Social security wages 4 Sooial security tax withheld

It Employer ID number (EIN) 64817.74 2722.42
75-2683668 5 Medicare wages and tips 6 Medicare tax withheld

64817.74 939.86
c Employer's name, address, and ZIP code

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

If Control numher

WESTE
a Employee's name, address, and ZIP code SuH.

ELDON B WESTERN

7 social security Ups a Uacated Ups 93 . ` -

10 pendent care benefits 11 NonquaiL ied plans 129 Code See inst. for box 12

D 3174.94
13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12b Code

DD 9994.42
etirement p an 12c Code

X
Third-perry sick pay 12d Code

16 State Employees state ID number 16 State wages, lips , etc. 17 State income tax
18 Local wages, tips, etc. 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement 2012
This information is being lamiahed to the internal Revenue uervrca.

• _

Dept. of the Treasury - IRS
www.lrs.govlerle

F Copy C-For EMPLOYEE'S RECORDS (See
Notice to E2Z&yae on the back gpy 13.)

41'-0e52411
OMB No, 1545-00081

a Empioyee's sec. sec. no. 1 Wages, Ups, othar comp. it Federal Income tax withheld

3 social security wages 4 Social security tax withheld

b Employer ID number (EIN) 64RI7.74 2722A2
75-2883668 5 Medicare wages and lips 6 Medicare tax withheld

c Employet's name, address, and ZIP code

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 2fl0
DALLAS, TX 75254

all Control number

WFSTF
e Employee's name, address, and ZIP code Suff

FLDON B WESTERN

7 Social security tips --^ 8 Allocated tips

10 Dependent care benefits 11 Nonqualified plans 12a Code see instfor box 12

13 3174-94
113 Statutory employee

i

14 Other 12bCode

np 999A 42
Retirement plan 12c Code

Th,rd-party sick pay 12d Code

15 State Employers state ID number 18 state wages etc.tips 17 State income tax
8 Local wages, tips, etc.

, ,
19 Local income tax _20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement 2812
DepL of the Treasury - IRS

This information is being furnished to Me 1RS. If you are required to file a tax return a negligence
penalty or other sanction may be imposed on you if this income is taxable and you fait to report ft.

Copy 2-To Be Filed With Employee's State, 41•0852411
City, or Local Income Tax Retut'n, OMB No. 1545-0008

a Enoioyee's sac, sec. V, I Wages, tips, other comp. 2 Federal income tax withheld

61642.80 9780,83
3 Social security wages 4 SoePat security tax withillneld

b Employer ID number (FIN) 6d817.74 2722.42
b-2683668 5 Medicare wages and tips

_
withheld

64817.74 939.86
o Ernployer'a name, address, and ZIP code
ATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
ALLAS,TX 75254

d control number

ESTE
e Emplayea's name, address, and ZIP code Stiff

LDON B WESTERN

7 Social securiry rips 8 Allocated Ups

10 Dependent care benefits 11 Nonquatffied pians 12a Cede

D 3174.94
13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12bCode

DD 9994.42
ebrement an 12cCOde

X
Third-party sick pay 1 Code

I
16 State Employees state ID number 16 State wages. Ups, air. 17 State income tax
18 Local wagee, Ups, etc. 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement 2012
Dept. of the Treesuxy -- IRS

Copy 2-To Be Filed With Employee's State, 41-0552411

City. or Lo ax Return- I OMB No, 1545-0008
a Employee's soc. sec. no. 1 Wages, Ups, other contp

642

2 Fedianil Income tax withhold

97B
3 Social security wages 4 Social security tax withheld

Is Employer to number (EIN) 64817.74 2722.42

5-26$3668 5/Aedicare wages and tips
64817.74

6 Medicare tax withheld
939.86

o Employer's name, address, and ZIP code

ATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
)ALLAS, T75254

d ControW, number

NESTE
a Employee's name, address, and ZIP code Stiff

LDON B WESTERN

7 Social security tips 8 Allocated Ups 9.

10 Dependent care benefits 11 Nonqualified plans 12a Code

13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12bCode

DD 9M.42
Refirement plan 12c Code

Third-party sick pay 12dCode

15 State Employees state 10 number 16 State Wages, d s, etc. 17 State income tax
18 Local wages. tips, etc. 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement

L4UP

2012
Dept of the ,..-. -•i;

5205



Copy z _ ,^ ^o ..._
Cn Locay ^ncome Tax Return .

I Wages, tips, ^^?'
Emptowaa,a •^^ __

3 Sociat security wag"
42981.92

EmplOyor ID number (FIN)
5 Medicare wages and 8p+

528838fi8 42981.92

: EmptoYels name. address, and Zip code

IATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
A95 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
,et t AS. TX 75254

e tmr.,,u..._ ,
WTRICIA M GIBSON

pay

2C locality name

Deot. of the Treasury - IRS

Form W-2 Wage and Tax statement

Copy 2.--To Be Flted With Employee's Stste, I OMS No t^^

CI P
2 Federal rncome ta>< wdht

or LCCa! 1nCOme TIaX ^uRt
tips, 01

a^

a Emp oyeee soc. see- r,n
I aae ^i_ ^ e ^ runrv ax wttnn

^^ BELT U^ ROADASUI?E^pO CORP.

DALLAS,TX 75254

__-..-----------_---
d ntrol number

ad4 rnpfoyee^name, ;ass, artd ZIP code

PATRICIA M G1eSSON

EmProyera ,•a-, --- -
CORP.

,T RESORT MAN395iONAL
BELT LINE ROAD, U1TE 200

,t I AS. TX 75254

M GiBSON

care

Retiremenl p{an Thlyd-p'arry skk Pay

I12d Code

7hird-party s{cR Pay

set state ID number
18 Stete we

15 State tg Local income tax
tax Local wa9as• tlps, atc.17 State income is LOC

15 State Empi ees s[ae ID numbe
16 state wag- 195, *t,, 20 Locititty name

La income tax
20 Locatiry nam0

B Local wagas, lips, eic.

;g
t^1 ^

Dept, ot the n=asury Ip5
Form W-2 Wage and Tax statement

2012
.

Form W^2 w
9a and Tax Statement RS p y^ are re9ulred to 111e a tax rffiuo

fail 10

penalty

enn it
^ L4UP

This Intormatlcn is baing lurn{shd'mpos^Od on you if lhis income Is
taxable and you

penally Of othof sanct'ron may be a

1

qf the Treasury •- 'n

52(

Form - 111- -- iurnished 10 Ins m.^+^•^_• •.°^-..
Tnis information 15 be'ng

l/A852417

Copy C--For EMPLOYEE'S
RECORDS (SB

OMB No. 15+5 OOOb

No(ice ta Em fo ^ee
on the back oi Co e^,^ tax we

ages. UPs. o er co'nP'
y a mpinyae's soc. ser. ^^. --- --^^ tax

id

4 SOC al seCUdty
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Local Service, Nationwide
P.O. Box 1419

M Thomasville, GA 31799-1419

t>isi^

INVOICE
Branch Addreav
HOSW W • WACO TX
Branch -110
5000 Franklin Ave
Waco 77f 767M10 0000

2541772-7910

INVOICE # 8037749

INVOICE DATE 2/25109

ACCOUNT # 128185
SALESPERSON WACO HOUSE

BRANCH # 110

^^^ Ir __ ;780.48 _

Remit To:
HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD.
PO BOX 840700

DOUBLE DIAMOND PRER11ES ^tp

UALLAS
12751t1180.389 t^3787t 105Y3 0110t159N9P328428 00pi9001

, TX 75284 0700

1 d I I It I lh I 1 i It IN i d i fdt II Idtd t t ^^ ^^^^ pad to: Backordered from:Shipped1 I 1 I f II I u II 1 III 1 t I I I II 2M 90 6594137
CONSTRUCTION CO. - THE RETREAT 7725 FM 1434
7725 FM 1434 EBURNE, TX
CLEBURNE TX 70033-8360

_. . •--•-•--•Relurn Top Portion With Payment For Faster Credit Than* You For The Opportunity To 8enre You.
We appreciate your prompt payment '

Date Ordered Date Shipped Customer PO Na. Job Name Job No. Bill of Ladino Shipped Via Order Number
2f12109 2/18J09 SEE BELOW HYD & CHECK VLV D[RECT 6637749

Product Code Description Quantity
Ordered

Quantity
Shf ed

Back.
Ordered Price Per Amount

CUSTOMER PON- VERBAL -- LANE
HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS POIf- 4122614

40007383195

I

KUPFERLE #24'0" HYDRANT WJ2EA

.. ^ ., ._. ,

1 1 721.00000 EA 721.00

'his transaction Is governed by and subject to HO Supply watsnworks standard terms
rid oondkions which ar Incor d h i bt thi Terms SubTatal, pora e ^e ere n s referenee and aeceptad.
o nsvlaw the. terms and conditions, please po nt your web browser to
ttp;flwaterwarks.hdsuppy.comlTandCj. NET 30 721.00

Frei ht Delive Handling Restock Misc. Tax •
59.48 • $780.48

0001#001

HDSriW - WACO TX THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER
Branch -110 ViSlT
5000 FranMin Ave WATERWORKS.HD8UPPLY.COM
Waco TX 70710 0000 FOR OTHER SERVICES OFFERED

• 8637749

Page 1 of I
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INVOICE
TEL: (847) 689-9781

Remit t0:
FAX: (847) 689-3001

TOLLFREE: 1-800-493-9876
P.O. BOX 9004 AE.1.N.: 36-3645787

Gurnee, IL 60031-9004

SHIP T0:
BILLTO:

978296

THE RETREAT (^

^ 7 ^o^l © J
7725 FM 1434

CI,BBURNE, TX 76033 ^-^

go os"
CUSTOMER P.O. NO. SHIP DATE SLP TERMS TAX CODE

PER ^E 04/14/09 CHH NET 30 TX25100^

USA STOCK NO. DESCRIPTION DERED SHIPPEC

19737 AMCO HT4000 Hydrant Meter 1 1

w/Check Valve, Gallons

•

^4z y>.Sf rer,.• ^,_i
}} j ^` 1

APR 2 p 2009

a . ^ •
95749 1 oE 1

• r

978296 04/14/09

SAME

THE RETREAT

7725 FM 1434

CLEBURNE, TX 76033

ATTN LANE WESTBROOKS

>so& Pa^NO. W/H FREIGHT SHIP VIA

603046 0 PREPAID UPS

U1M PRICE PER EXTENSION
En

0 EA 1075.00 E 1075.00

THANK YOU for your business! • SCELLANE O US
1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE 0 3 . 31 34.51 1192. g2
ON AMOUNTS 30 DAYS PASTDUE 1075.00 00 00

Discounts Apply to Merchandise Only

Should il
become necessary to refer your unpaid balance to a eoCedion agency, a collection f". not to exceed

25% ol the

balance referred; plus reasonable attorneys lees; and court coals when necessary. will be added to the balance dua.

•
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ASELEICS ELECTRIC
26006 WoodAcre Drive
Whitney, Texas 76692
(214)809-2300
TECL17234 TACLA023622C

BILLTO

Double Diamond Utilities
10100 North Central Expy, Ste. 600
Dallas, Texas 75231

Attn: Donald McKinney, Sr.

•

•

Invoice
DATE INVOICE NO.

4/21/2009 1850

P.O. NO. TERMS PROJECT

Retreat Due on receipt DD Utilities

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT
Materials- transferswftch
Materials- shipping and tax for transfer switch 3,700.00 3,700.00
Materials- generator plug for transfer switch 443.84 443.84
3 175-amp Fuses 1,000.00 1,000.00
Installed transfer switch 192.00 192.00
New main disconnect switch for well controller 4 85.00 340.00
Tax for disconnect switch 585.70 585.70
Misc. Materials 48.46 46.46
Replaced pump controller disconnect 75.00 75.00

2.5 85.00 212.50

Regulated by the Texas Dept of Licensing & Regulation
P.O.Box 12157, Austin, Texas 78711 (800) 803-9202 (512) 463-6599
website: www.Iicense.state.tx.us/complaints

We appreciate your business?i

Total $6,597.50
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^

PIPE & SUPPLY
CORPORATE OFFICE - HOUSTON, TEXAS
(713) 937-0600 (800) 231-9808

A

•

^ 15931

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO

i 7725 FM 1434

CLEBURNE, TX 76033

- a .
P.O. BOX 201810
HOUSTON TX 772164810

^

^

® 318304

1
05/20/09

SHOP

444

$0MER:P,© Nl7M, SHIpDATE ., "°n^a' ;„ 1013191$ TA^C COQE DQ.C: NC^ F(3EIGHT ';tIIQ f71A z< °'

LANE 05/06/09 41B NET 30 DAYS TEMPLE

•

164543 90

2

UPS

PPD-07 1° HENDSY NITRO 11 PD 4.00 4.00 BA 231.50 EA 926.0

METER W/ AMR/USG REGISTER

W/ ETRX
SHIP/HAND SHIPPING/HANDLING 1.00 1.00 EA . 00 SA .0

L l ^x A ,
r

vx,^ o^ a
pot) bo 9o L e5 ô , -;Lo

Trv
P-

i^ 17e ^R
, -^ -

/Z. ya

MAY ?_ 3 2009

9 r^ ^ t^c^ . v,7,r.u^ t. ^•

7 ^,^ 0_',Aw` '.4 L ^la .4441 L

.
ICE9 PAYAlLE N NOUSTO ^urous CouHrv Tex^s. PaSr 1WERCIiAFIDI3

N^

,,
E m°^'" "'^01s. OjSGQUt^f TAX FitE1,G^1T .^ ^ T4t11L-DUE,

Rv^au^ar,EactsxPSnawouortasueiECrTOaepu
oo^ooscowsrrr S^snsc ^^^Mar^^Ki^ 926.0 0 . 00 .00 76.40 .00 1002.40
F^REML

tH67MItlA6110N 13 60VR1Mer ALTPDE a 91NWLr. W- AND= AUTPASWAMK M'S
srn'ntnoooamrrraa saEas nnwED ON THE eacxa ► ms nxarF.

ORIGINAL
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•

ACT PIPE & SUPPLY

CORPORATE OFFICE - HOUSTON, TEXAS
(713) 937-0600 (800) 231-9808

^ 15931

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO

7725 FM 1434

CLEgT,1RNE, TX 76033

336874CM

1

HE% a I k m wia re W1 a 07/10/09

P.O. BOX 201810

HOUSTON TX 77216-1810

THE RETREAT SHOP

00000

USTOMER`P.O. NUM:, SHIP DATE ^. TERAi9 TAX CODE. DOE'NO. 1Nhl 'fREJ.GFIT. H^?^A

LANE 07/1D/09 418 CREDIT MEW TEMPLE C68748 90 BEST WAY

' •^ •

From CRS Doc# 052254

PPD-07 1" HENDEY NITRO II PD -2.00 -2.00 EA 231.50 EA -463.0

METER W/ AMR/USG REGISTER

From CRS# 052254 In 002

Past invoice # 318304

` ' `h ,i' `^ r•( r • '"P ' ^ .. ..^. , <
V

JUL 2.

INV010ESPAYABLE INIOUg7pW HuRRiBCOUNZYTExAS.PAST h^ CHAIV4lSE we^^^v+ccin.'... OISC.OUNT TAX :F13EIGtl'T . TQTiALDUE

DUE ACCOUNTS SUBJECT TO SEft YICE CMtiROE OF 1.5X PER
ANOTERA60NREVERSEHE ANCEOF

^EnT^e 1a0̂vE^^oFAUTERMS - 463.00 00 . 00 38.20 . 00 - 501.20
c^p ^snrurEyANACREEn
H ENI _ _

STANOMDCC11dT1OM50FiKEAlRffiIf®CN{FIE9Mr'^Of=Y91CE CATqt{HG.E

ORIGINAL
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